Public Document Pack

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date:

Monday, 8 October 2018

Time:

4.00 pm

Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To:

Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious,
K Critchley, D Fouweather, I Hayat and J Richards

Item
1

Agenda yn Gymraeg / Agenda in Welsh (Pages 3 - 4)

2

Apologies for Absence

3

Declarations of Interest

4

Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2018 (Pages 5 - 14)

5

Recommendations Monitoring - Budget Proposals 2018-19 (Pages 15
- 24)

6

All Wales Performance Analysis 2017-18 - Year End Summary
(Pages 25 - 34)

7

Conclusion of Committee Reports
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and
comments on previous items for actioning.

8

Scrutiny Adviser Reports (Pages 35 - 44)
a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1)
b) Action Sheet (Appendix 2)
c) Information Reports
d) Scrutiny Letters

Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: 1 October 2018

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1

Agenda
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Lleoedd a Materion Cofforaethol
Dyddiad:

Dydd Llun, 8 Hydref 2018

Amser:

4 y.p.

Lleoliad:

Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - Canolfan Dinesig

Y Cynghorwyr: C Evans (Cadeirydd), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious, K Critchley,
D Fouweather, I Hayat and J Richards

Eitem

1.

Agenda yn Gymraeg

2.

Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb

3.

Datganiadau o Fuddiant

4.

Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a 9 Gorffennaf 2018

5.

Monitro Argymhellion - Cynigion Cyllideb 2018-19

6.

Dadansoddiad Perfformiad Cymru Gyfan 2017-18 - Crynodeb Diwedd Blwyddyn

7.

Casgliad Adroddiadau Pwyllgor
Yn dilyn cwblhau adroddiadau'r Pwyllgor, gofynnir i'r Pwyllgor
ffurfioli ei gasgliadau, argymhellion a sylwadau ar eitemau blaenorol
ar gyfer gweithredu.

8.

Adroddiad Cynghorydd Craffu
a) Diweddariad o’r Flaenraglen Waith - Atodiad 1
b) Taflen Gweithredu - Atodiad 2
c) Adroddiadau Gwybodaeth
d) Llythyrau Craffu

Person cyswllt: Meryl Lawrence, Cynghorydd Craffu
Ffôn: 01633 656656
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: Dydd Llun, 1 Hydref 2018 Page

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date:

9 July 2018

Time:

4.00 pm

Present:

Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious,
K Critchley, D Fouweather and J Richards

In Attendance:

Councillor D Mayer (Cabinet Member Community and Resources)
Paul Jones (Head of Streetscene and City Services), Keir Duffin (Head of
Regeneration, Investment and Housing), Gareth Price (Head of Law &
Regulation), Owen James (Assistant Head of Finance - Technical and
Development), Richard Leake (Strategic Procurement Officer), Emma Johnson,
Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change) and Meryl Lawrence
(Scrutiny Adviser)

Apologies:

Councillors L Lacey

1

Declarations of Interest
None.

2

Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 June 2018
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2018 were approved as an accurate record of
the meeting.

3

Performance Update - Year End 2017-18
Streetscene and City Services (Place)
Attendee:
- Paul Jones (Head of Streetscene and City Services)
The Cabinet Member for Streetscene had sent his apologies as he was unable to attend due
to the need to attend another meeting at the same time.
The Head of Streetscene presented a brief overview to the Committee which included the
following amber measures and advised that all other measures for the service area were
green:
-

PAM/017 – Visits to Sports and Leisure Centres per 1000 population
The original target had been set including visits to Newport LIVE and private facilities, but
should have been calculated based upon only Newport LIVE visits. This measure would
be amended to include only Newport Live facilities and visits to private gyms would not

[...]
o issues raised
within this consultation in the final published version.

c.

People and Business Change Measures
The Committee commended the Head of People and Business change for his
clear concise explanations for each of his Service Area’s Performance Measures
in Appendix 5 of the report and would ask that all Appendices be completed to
the same standard, as some only had a brief reference on the Head of Service
Dashboard page.

d.

The accuracy of the Performance data should be improved e.g. the target figure
for RIH/L/061 – Value of Tourism (£Million) should have read £300 not £3.

Page 13

e.

Further Information Requested
o The Committee requested that the previous two years’ performance data be
included in future performance reports to enable comparison and trend
monitoring.
o

Regeneration, Investment and Housing:
PAM/016 (LCL/001b) Use of Public Library Services The confirmed target figure for Amber Measure PAM/016.
The updated position from Welsh Government upon Business Rates
assistance.

o

4

People and Business Change:
PBC/062 % ICT Helpdesk calls resolved at first point of contact The latest monthly breakdown from SRS regarding system and equipment
failures.

Forward Work Programme Update
Attendee:
- Meryl Lawrence – Scrutiny Adviser
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme Update to the Committee and
outlined the reports for the next two meetings, as well as the Briefings upon Housing and the
Quality of the Road Network to be arranged beforehand.
It was proposed that the Briefings are scheduled on the same day and time as Committee
meetings but a fortnight apart.
Agreed:
The Committee approved the topics and invitees scheduled for the next two meetings and
agreed the above proposal for scheduling the two Briefings on a Monday at 4pm a fortnight
apart.

The meeting terminated at 6.12 pm

Page 14

Agenda Item 5

Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate
Part 1
Date:

9 October 2018

Subject Recommendations Monitoring –
Budget Proposals 2018-19
Author

Scrutiny Adviser

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:
Invitee:

Area / Role / Subject

Bev Owen

Strategic Director - Place

Paul Jones

Head of Streetscene and City Services

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
1

Recommendations to the Committee
The Committee is asked to:
1. Consider the Officer responses in relation to the recommendations made by the
Committee at the 22 January 2018 meeting upon the 2018-19 Budget Proposals.
2. Determine if it wishes to make any comments or recommend actions to the Head of
Service or Cabinet.

2

Context
Background

2.1

The Budget saving proposals were presented to the Performance Scrutiny Committee- Place and
Corporate as part of the Budget consultation for the financial year 2018/19. The proposals were
included in the Medium Term Financial Plan at the meeting on the 22 January 2018 (Minutes
available here).

2.2

The Committee made a number of recommendations which were presented to Cabinet alongside
the information gained from the rest of the consultation. The Budget Process and Public
Engagement aspects of the Budget saving proposals were addressed by the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee on the 1 February 2018 (minutes available here) and the

Page 15

monitoring of the recommendations made at the meeting on the 1 February took place on the 26
July 2018 (minutes available here).
2.3

To ensure that the Officers’ responses addressed each of the Committee’s recommendations, the
relevant Head of Service has been requested to provide an update to the Committee. As part of
this update and provide a structure to this update, the Heads of Service have been asked to
directly respond to the specific areas that the Committee commented on, these comments have
been included in the table at appendix 1 for reference. The full comments are available at
Appendix 2.

2.4

The Committee is only looking at the recommendations that were made on the
[...]
ancing Impact’

Report Completed: 20 September 2018

Page 18

APPENDIX 1
Recommendations Monitoring – Budget Proposals
SS181902 – Closure of Public Conveniences
Scrutiny’s Comments and Conclusions
The Proposals stated a saving of
£20,000 would be made in the first
year. Will this be achieved?

Can you explain at what stage of the
implementation the Council are
currently at?

Officer Response
There are continuing charges being
received for rates and services which are
yet to be permanently removed. The full
saving will then be realised as per the
proposal
The facilities included in the proposal have
all been closed. One (Caerleon Pavilion)
has been subsequently reopened funded by
the museum for one year.
None received. Most of the facilities closed
were not fully compliant with Disability
Discrimination Act requirements.

Is there any evidence to suggest there
has been an impact on disabled or
elderly people by the closure of the
public conveniences?
Has the locality and distance to Yes notices are erected on all facilities;
alternative facilities been advertised?
where appropriate they identify the nearest
alternative. Correspondence with business
regarding advertising alternative provision
was carried out. However no positive
responses were received.
WS181904 – Reducing telephone and face to face services within Customer
Services
Scrutiny’s Comments and Conclusions Officer Response
The Proposals stated a saving of Yes.
£5,000 would be made in the first
year. Will this be achieved?
Can you explain at what stage of the In line with the proposal, the changes are
implementation the Council are not due to be implemented until November
currently at?
2018.

Have the Officers looked into any of The Council is assessing options and taking
the recommended options to mitigate action to support citizens in the following
the impact on citizens? If so what ways:
 Surveying residents to find out about
were the outcomes?
barriers and drivers to using selfservice options.
 Attendin
[...]
end for this item:
Service Area
Overview of Performance Data
and People and Business Change
Service Area
Regeneration, Investment and
Housing
City Services
Law and Regulation

Head of Service
Rhys Cornwall
Head of People and Business Change
Keir Duffin
Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing
Paul Jones
Head of Streetscene and City Services
Gareth Price
Head of Law and Regulation

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

Recommendations to the Committee
1.1

The Committee is asked to consider and evaluate the Public Accountability Measures –
Wales Analysis 2017/18 (Appendix 1) and determine if it wishes to make any comments to
the Cabinet on the Council’s performance.

Page 25

2

Context
Background

2.1

Each year data is submitted to Data Cymru (previously called Data Unit Wales) for comparison
alongside other Welsh Authorities. The data set submitted is known as the ‘Public Accountability
Measures’ or PAMs and they enable local authorities to provide an account of their performance
to the public, including comparing their performance with that of other authorities. The PAMs
also enable the public to hold the authority to account over issues that matter most to them.

2.2

The data for each Local Authority is published in the media and is publically accessible via the
Data Cymru website.

2.3

2017/18 performance has improved for 36% of the performance indicators and performance has
remained unchanged for 7% of the indicators in comparison to 2016-17. 3 of the performance
indicators are in the top quartile and a further 5 are in the upper middle quartile. The analysis
attached in Appendix 1 provides the performance for 2017/18 and includes comparisons of
Newport City Council with the other Welsh Local Authorities.

3

Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1

The Public Accountability Measures – Wales Analysis is attached as Appendix 1.

4

Suggested Areas of Focus
Role of the Committee
The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:


[...]
hat are in
overall poor condition

PI
value

Rank

PI
value

Rank

Target

1

98.65

3

100

4

97.00%

1

190

6

174

4

238

2

2.50

7

2.60

6

3.40%

Year on year
performance - 201617 vs. 2017-18 (based
on PI value)

Key for PI Value colours
Green
Amber
Red

Performance indicator is meeting or exceeding target
Performance indicator has deviated from target
Performance indicator has deviated from target by more than 15%

Performance Indicators in Quartile 4
One indicator has improved and two have declined in performance when compared to 2016/17. Two
performance indicators were introduced in 2017/18 and have no previous year’s comparison data.
2016/17
Performance Indicator

PAM/008: Percentage of pupil attendance in
secondary schools
PAM/012: Percentage of households threatened
with homelessness successfully prevented from
becoming homeless
PAM/013: Percentage of empty private sector
properties brought back into use during the year
through direct action by the local authority
PAM/016: Number of visits to public libraries during
the year per 1,000 population

PAM/017: Number of visits to local authority sport
and leisure facilities during the year where the
visitor will be participating in physical activity per
1,000 population

Quartile

4

2017/18

PI
value

Rank

93.3

PI
value

Rank

Target

21

93.6

19

93.40%

Year on year
performance - 201617 vs. 2017-18 (based
on PI value)

n/a

-

-

53.1

19

50.0%

n/a

n/a

-

-

1.3

21

2%

n/a

4

3,292

22

3,278

21

3525

3

8,038

14

7,452

18

8118

Page 32

Appendix 1Wales
Performance Indicators where performance has improved
Performance for 5 indicators has improved which represents 36% of the comparable PAM data set. Four of these
indicators have also met or exceeded target. In this section there are only 14 indicators with data which is
comparable to 2016/17.
Performance Indicator
PAM/007: Percenta ge of pupi l a ttenda nce i n pri ma ry
s chool s
PAM/008: Percenta ge of pupi l a ttenda nce i n s econda 
[...]
easure PAM/016 was
requested.

Head of
Regeneration
Investment and
Housing

Actioned – Information requested emailed to
Committee Members.

3

Performance
Update – Year
End 2017-18

Regeneration,
Investment and
Housing

The updated position from Welsh
Government upon Business rates
assistance was requested.

Head of
Regeneration
Investment and
Housing

Actioned - Information requested emailed to
Committee Members.

4

Performance
Update – Year
End 2017-18

People and
Business
Change

PBC/062% ICT Helpdesk calls resolved
at first point of contact – The latest
monthly breakdown from SRS regarding
system and equipment failures.

Head of People
and Business
Change

Requested and awaiting response.

Page 43

Agenda Item

Responsibility

Outcome

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: 8 October 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious, 
K Critchley and D Fouweather

In Attendance: Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change), Keir Duffin (Head of 
Regeneration, Investment and Housing), Alastair Hopkins (Senior Finance 
Business Partner), Paul Jones (Head of Streetscene and City Services), Beverly 
Owen (Strategic Director (Place)), Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation) and 
Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser)

Apologies: Councillors I Hayat and J Richards

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held of 9 July were approved as a true and accurate record. 

3 Recommendations Monitoring - Budget Proposals 2018-19 

Attendees:
 Bev Owen – Strategic Director – Place
 Paul Jones – Head of City Services
 Alastair Hopkins – Senior Finance Business Partner

The Head of City Services presented an overview of the report providing an update on the 
recommendations made by the Committee on the Budget Proposals for 2018-19 at its 
meeting on 22 January 2018. 

SS181902 – Closure of Public Conveniences

The Head of Service advised that a full years savings had been achieved. The public 
convenience in Caerleon had been reopened, which had been funded by the Caerleon 
Pavilion. There had been no evidence to show that the closures had had an impact on 
disabled users. Most toilets needed further work to be brought back to standard, whereas 3 
toilets had been temporarily close due to antisocial behaviour. Correspondence with 
business regarding advertising alternative provision was carried out; however no positive 
responses had been received.

Members asked the following:



 Members felt that the reopening of one of the sites (Caerleon) while the remaining 5 
facilities had been lost was unfair.  Members also commented that within the report, the 
Officer’s response to the Scrutiny’s Comment ‘Has the locality and distance to 
alternative facilities been advertised?’  was weak. This response should have listed 
what the Council actually did to consult with local businesses.  Consultation should 
have started earlier, and with those who would be effected the most.  This was a 
lesson for the Council to take forward in this year’s consultation on the budget round. 

The Head of City Services advised the Committee that while consultation could have 
been completed earlier, the responses may not have been more positive. Actions from 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee in January had also been 
undertaken. 

The Strategic Director advised that the Tourism Team had been active in consulting 
with local businesses, with further activity following the letters sent and there had been 
more response, however more communication was needed on how the community 
could themselves respond to long term provision in the area. 

 Was there confidence that the savings would be achieved? The Committee was 
advised that the savings would be achieved and there was just an overlap in business 
rate rebate the cost of which was a few hundred pounds.

WS181904 – Reducing telephone and face to face services within Customer Services

The Head of Service advised that this was delayed although recommendations from Scrutiny 
had been taken to look at working with Newport City Homes and other agencies. 
Conversations had been held all across City Services and were especially helpful with 
cleansing and water issues. The Newport City Council app would be released soon which 
would make accessing services online more easily along with amended web forms. 

Members asked the following:

 Was work on the Council app on track, and how would people be encouraged to 
download the app? Members were advised that discussions were currently being held 
regarding how to get people to download the app. It was advised that the app would be 
cost neutral. It was also advised that the development team would be arranging a 
Member Briefing upon the app.

 Had telephone and face to face services been reduced yet, and what work had been 
taken? Members were told there been work undertaken by the CIT Panel such as  
surveys, but the Officer would have to check the specifics and circulate the information 
to Members of the Committee via the Scrutiny Officer.

SS181905 – Introduce parking charges within city parks

The Officers advised that this had been partially achieved, however due to staff sickness 
orders were unable to be completed in time. Pay machines have been installed and charging 
started a few weeks ago but it was difficult to judge as it was seasonal so a few more weeks 
were needed to judge.  The Leisure & Environment Services Manager was collating data 
regarding car parking capacity for Tredegar Park and Fourteen Locks ready for the 2019/20 
budget consultation.

Members asked the following:

 What physical changes would be made to the car parking in Belle Vue Park and 
when? Members were advised that there would be improvements to widen the car 



park and create more parking spaces, once Cadw had responded, and the work was 
planned to take place before the end of the financial year.

 Reference was made to part of the reasoning for this proposal being to deter people 
using the free parking all day for work when it was intended for park users throughout 
the day and the reasoning for charging for parking in Tredegar Park was questioned.  
It was advised that the original proposal on introducing parking charges within city 
parks in principal included Belle Vue Park as Phase 1, there had been no decision 
made about Tredegar Park. Phase 2 would continue to address funding the current 
costs of maintaining free parks and specific future proposals would be reported back 
to Scrutiny.

 Were the team proactively recover parking fines, and would fines be shown in the 
accounts? Members were advised that the figure would be shown in the accounts 
and there was currently a 95% recovery rate.

 Members commented that the Head of Service’s introduction stated that data was 
being collated regarding car parking capacity for Tredegar Park and Fourteen Locks. 
This information had not been included in the Officer Response in Appendix 1 and 
Members stated that this information would have provided a more complete picture. 

 Concerns were raised that car parking charges in Tredegar Park could put people off 
those taking part in sport. It was queried whether Tredegar Park had been included in 
the original proposal consultation. It was clarified that the decision to introduce 
charging for car parking in parks in principle had already been made, but any specific 
proposal would be reported to Scrutiny. 

 Would fines be ring fenced to ensure fines were spent upon maintenance of the 
related park? It was clarified that income from charges and fines collected would be 
offset in the related Budget and be used towards the maintenance of the related park.  
A covenant on Belle Vue Park ensured that income from car parking there had to be 
spent upon Belle Vue Park. 

 It was queried how much outlay would be required to bring the car parks up to a 
reasonable standard? It was advised that part of the data gathering was to 
understand how many cars could park there.

SS191901 – Composting at Docks Way

The Head of Service advised two members of staff had been employed, operation had 
commenced in July, materials were being shredded and health and safety processes had 
been developed.

SS181903 – Review of Back Officer Cemetery Operations and facilities in some parks

The Head of Service advised that there had been savings in electricity bills with the 
exception of Belle Vue Park.

Conclusions:

The Committee noted the Officer responses in relation to the recommendations made by the 
Committee at the 22 January meeting upon the 2018-19 Budget proposals and made the 
following comments:



SS181902 – Closure of Public Conveniences:

 Members discussed the previous engagement in detail in the meeting, and were 
concerned that issued been identified previously relating to the Council not involving and 
engaging with effected people, nor at an early enough stage in the process.  Members 
seek assurance that future proposals, including the proposals within 2019/20 Draft 
Budget, will involve those affected earlier, and learn from and improve upon past 
engagement. 

 Members agreed that the number of businesses approached in Caerleon to ask if they 
would consider allowing their facilities to be used as an alternative, should have been 
evidenced within the report to provide a fuller picture of the scale of the exercise. 

SS181905 – Introduce parking charges within city parks:

 More comprehensive detail should have been provided within the report in the Officer 
Update upon Scrutiny’s Comments and Conclusions upon this 2018-19 Budget Proposal.

 Lessons should be learned from the consultation process upon charging with users of 
Belle Vue car parks when consulting upon future proposals for charging for car parking at 
Tredegar Park, Fourteen Locks and other sites. Belle Vue Car Park users should  have 
been made aware of the positives that the charging would deter commuter all day parking 
and free up those spaces for park users and that there would be investment in 
improvements to the car park. Members seek assurance that future proposals, including 
the proposals within 2019/20 Draft Budget, will involve those affected earlier, and learn 
from and improve upon past engagement.

 The Committee welcomes the confirmation provided at this meeting that future car 
parking proposals in other Parks will be reported to Scrutiny pre-decision, and that the 
lessons should be learned from past engagement for any future proposals.

 In relation to any future proposal relating to Tredegar Park, Members were concerned of 
the potential impact of charging for car parking may have on young people use the 
facilities at Tredegar Park, and that this may have the adverse effect of deterring 
participation in healthy activities. In line with the Wellbeing of Future Generation Act, the 
Committee ask that this is considered as part of the Fairness and Equalities Impact 
Assessment for this proposal. 

 Members discussed the ring fencing of car parking income for each park and seek 
confirmation and assurance of this from the Officers following the meeting. 

 The update that the improvements to Belle Vue Car Park would be in place by the end of 
the financial year was welcomed.

4 All Wales Performance Analysis 2017-18 - Year End Summary 

Attendees:
 Bev Owen – Strategic Director - Place
 Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business Change
 Keir Duffin – Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing
 Paul Jones – Head of Streetscene and City Services
 Gareth Price – Head of Law and Regulations

The Head of People and Business Change presented an overview of the report to the 
Committee and reminded Members that all the Performance Indicators for the Year-End had 
been reported to the Committee in July. He explained that the Local Authority submitted data 



to Data Cymru and benchmarked 26 performance measures across Wales. There were two 
differences this year: the Council rather than Data Cymru had undertaken the benchmarking 
this year, and the Social Services Well-being Act (Wales) had resulted in indicators being 
deemed invalid and removed so there was a limited amount of public accountability 
measures. The report showed a small number of indicators comparing relative performance 
against the rest of Authorities in Wales. This year the All Wales SSA (Standard Spending 
Assessments) data has also been added to show Newport’s funding position compared to 
other authorities. 

Members asked the following:

 Members made comment that it was disconcerting that the number of indicators had 
decreased.  It was advised that the comparative data was a small sample so it was 
difficult to make an assessment. It was advised that the Data Unit were in constant 
conversations about what measures should be stopped and what should continue.

 It was queried whether the ranking on page 30 of the report; 21st position in Wales 
2015/16 and 16th in 2017/18 was comparable.  It was clarified that it not comparable, 
as there had been a change in public accountability measures. Local authorities 
would be ranked in different ways depending on what measure was chosen. It is 
difficult to make any judgement without related performance with 18 measures that 
were not the same as the previous year.

PAM/013: Percentage of empty private sector properties brought back into use during 
the year through direct action by the local authority

 Concern was raised about empty properties and it was asked what progress had 
been achieved. Members were advised that during the second half of this financial 
year we will be looking to bring forward a number of proposals for empty homes to 
make a positive impact. The Chair reminded the Committee there would be a Scrutiny 
briefing to be held regarding Housing which would include Empty Properties.

 Who sets the targets, and were Officers able to raise the target? Members were 
advised that the Performance Management Strategy sets out criteria for setting the 
target, is it; better than last year? Better than the Welsh average? Will it take you to 
the next quartile? The last measure was new so there was no history. The Service 
Plan includes targets and come to Scrutiny in performance reports. 

 It was questioned whether the target for this measures should be higher than 2%? It 
was explained that there was no direct correlation between the number of empty 
private sector properties and homelessness levels. The Council looks to provide 
housing solutions. It was also advised that some local authorities will class sending 
out a letter as taking action whereas in Newport this isn’t the case.

 It was queried whether this indicator included empty and derelict homes that are 
managed by Housing Associations, how long before they bring them back to use  and 
also who sets the targets? Comment was made that more properties should be 
brought back into use. Members were advised that Council looks for continuous 
improvement, the performance target should go up this year. 

It was clarified that targets were put forward and assessed to make sure they are 
challenging. The department was always looking for continuous improvements and 
took this performance indicator very seriously. It was also advised by the Strategic 
Director that they would like to see the target increase but it involved numerous 
departments. There had been a lot of work taken place over the last few months, and 
suggestion of discussion across Wales and action plans addressing performance 
indicators.



PAM/016: Number of visits to public libraries during the year per 1,000 population
 What was the Council doing to proactively encourage people to visit the libraries? 

Opportunities such as putting out cook books at the food fair and self-improvement 
books at job fairs were suggested. Members were advised that there are nearly 
500,000 visits being made to the libraries per year. Members were advised that the 
key things would be co-location and sharing skills. There were a range of different 
services that could share services such as Flying Start - reading with parent and child 
programmes. There had been a significant improvement of library visits made with 
neighbourhood hubs which allow services to engage with the public. 

 Increasing visitor numbers into libraries to borrow books was a challenge due to the 
digital world, but it could also provide opportunities. Example was given that Newport 
LIVE reach out to other organisations which was something that could be utilised in a 
library setting. It was agreed that engagement needs to be increased, and information 
on how Libraries engage would be sent through to Members, including more detail on 
the variety of methods used. 

 Members were disappointed that the resources available for the reference library had 
reduced, as there had previously been a whole floor providing family history research 
facilities. It was asked whether there were any plans to improve or expand this 
service? Members were advised that there should be a significant improvement from 
the offer made on 1 February 2018 with Ringland library being used for the pilot.

PAM/017: Number of visits to local authority sport and leisure facilities during the year 
where the visitor will be participating in physical activity per 1,000 population

 Comment was made that this performance measure was unfair to the Council due to 
the competitive offer from private fitness venues and the effect of this on the scores 
for the Council against this measure. 
 
Members asked if fitness classes held in schools and other Council venues were 
included in the final numbers. Members were advised that figures from schools and 
Newport LIVE venues were counted within the final figures, but that the Council was 
very restricted in the way it could count towards the measure. Other authorities had 
moved to hub type activities which increased participation and resulted in higher 
scores for this measure compared to Newport.

Members were then advised a five year master plan for the city was being developed 
alongside Newport LIVE, when this is agreed, additional targets could be reflected 
within the Master plan. 

PAM/020: Percentage of principal A road that are in overall poor condition
 Could the Committee have a role in developing strategies or putting points forward? 

The Scrutiny Adviser told the Members that it is open to the Committee if it wishes to 
add to the Highways Asset Management Plan to its Forward Work Programme, 
following the Briefing received on 24 September and listed in its Forward Work 
Programme Report. 

Conclusions

The Committee noted the Public Accountability Measures – Wales Analysis 2017-18 and 
made the following comments:

 “PAM/013: Percentage of empty private sector properties brought back into use 
during the year through direct action by the local authority” -  Concern was 
expressed that the target setting for this measure was not ambitious enough at 2%. 



 “PAM/017: Number of visits to local authority sport and leisure facilities during the 
year where the visitor will be participating in physical activity per 1,000 population” 
- It is unfair that private sector gyms and facilities are increasing and impacting upon local 
authority provision but are not counted in this measure, plus it was unclear whether 
exercise classes held in school facilities and community facilities are included.

 With regard to general target setting, Members requested that a more transparent target 
setting process should be developed and, that this new process be considered by 
Scrutiny before it is implemented.

5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

a) Forward Work Programme Update

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme Update to the 
Committee and outlined the reports for the next two meetings. It was explained that 
the Performance Update Mid Year 2018-19 would be split across two meetings to 
enable sufficient time for the Members to scrutinise each of the five service areas 
within its portfolio.

The Scrutiny Adviser confirmed that the Condition of the Highway Network 
presentation would be circulated to Members of the Committee.  If the Committee 
wished to be consulted upon the Highways Asset Management Plan subsequently, it 
may wish to add it to its Forward Work Programme (FWP) for early 2018.

A Performance Briefing would be held arranged before the November meeting when 
the Service Plan Mid-Year Performance Updates are scheduled to be considered by 
the Committee.

A Housing Briefing would be arranged in December, following which the Committee 
could consider whether it wished to add an aspect of Housing in its Forward Work 
Programme as a report to Committee; request for more information, or; a Policy 
Review Group.

b) Action Sheet

The Scrutiny Advisor presented the Action Sheet, and advised that that the first 3 
items had been actioned and information circulated to Members accordingly and that

Item 4 – a request for the latest monthly breakdown from SRS regarding system and 
equipment failures would be provided shortly and remain on the Action Sheet until 
Members received the information.

c) Information Reports
There were no Information Reports to bring to the Committee’s attention.

d) Scrutiny Letters
The Scrutiny Adviser explained the use of Scrutiny Letters, which would formalise the 
forwarding of comments from the Committee be a formalised letter sent to a Cabinet 
Member to send comments. Letters would be appended here for Members information 
when received.

The meeting terminated at 5.43 pm


